

**No. 22-16253**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SOUTH RIVER CAPITAL, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

EVANDER FRANK KANE,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:21-cv-03493-WHO  
Hon. William H. Orrick

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Heinz Binder (SBN 87908)  
Wendy Watrous Smith (SBN 133887)  
BINDER & MALTER, LLP  
2775 Park Avenue  
Santa Clara, CA 95050  
Phone: 408-295-1700  
Email: [heinz@bindermalter.com](mailto:heinz@bindermalter.com)  
[wendy@bindermalter.com](mailto:wendy@bindermalter.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant  
South River Capital, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTION.....	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Kane’s debts and his ability to pay his creditors.....	6
B. Kane’s extraordinary living expenses. ....	8
C. The Conversion Motion and Appeal. ....	10
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The limits of the authority of the bankruptcy court .....	11
B. Legal errors made by the Bankruptcy Court in the underlying decision. ....	13
C. Risks common to any Chapter 11 should not be considered as reasons for denying a motion to convert a case. ....	13
D. The moving parties met their burden under the Conversion Motion.....	14
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
VII. ARGUMENT .....	16

A.	The Bankruptcy Court exceeded its authority and abused its discretion by considering Kane’s interests beyond the scope and purpose of the Bankruptcy Code as reflected in its text.....	16
1.	The Bankruptcy Court’s authority is limited to acting within the confines of the Bankruptcy Code. ....	16
2.	As modified in 2005, the Bankruptcy Code’s “fresh start” now includes an expectation that a debtor will pay a portion of disposable income to creditors. ....	19
3.	When deciding a motion to convert a case under Section 706(b) a Bankruptcy Court’s consideration of a debtor’s fresh start is limited to the goals reflected in the Bankruptcy Code. ....	21
4.	The Bankruptcy Court exceeded its authority by expanding Kane’s fresh start to include Kane’s desire to discharge his debts without paying any future disposable income.....	24
5.	The Bankruptcy Court exceeded its authority by expanding Kane’s fresh start to include Kane’s desire to keep non-exempt assets. ....	28
B.	The Bankruptcy Court erred by considering non-existent threats from potential non-discharged creditors and secured creditors as reasons for denying the Conversion Motion. ....	30
C.	The Bankruptcy Court erred by considering the existence of risks common to any Chapter 11 case as reasons for denying the Conversion Motion. ....	33
1.	Every chapter 11 plan that relies on an individual’s earned income risks that such income will be reduced. ....	33
2.	Every chapter 11 plan risks having a creditor object. Here there was no evidence that any would or that it would defeat a plan. ....	36
3.	Every chapter 11 plan includes administrative costs. Here, there was no evidence that such costs would exceed the millions in additional funds to the estate. ....	37

D.	When considered under the correct legal standard, the Moving Parties met their burden under Section 706(b) and the case should be converted. ....	39
1.	The Bankruptcy Court conceded that Kane’s post-petition salary would add a substantial amount to the bankruptcy estate if the case were converted. ....	39
2.	By holding that the Bankruptcy Court would not appoint a trustee if it converted the case to chapter 11, it conceded that the case would not be immediately re-converted to chapter 7.....	41
3.	The record establishes a strong likelihood that a chapter 11 plan can be confirmed in this case. ....	42
4.	All parties will be served by the conversion of the case to chapter 11 ....	43
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	44
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton (In re Acequia, Inc.)</i> , 787 F.2d 1352 (9th.Cir.1986) .....	34
<i>Children’s Hosp. &amp; Health Ctr. v. Belshe</i> , 188 F.3d 1091 (9th.Cir.1999).....	17, 23
<i>Copeland v. Fink (In re Copeland)</i> , 742 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	18
<i>Harris v. Viegelnahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015).....	26
<i>Holsman v. Weinschneider</i> , 322 F. 3rd 468 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Baker</i> , 503 B.R. 751 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	34, 42
<i>In re Bammer (Murray v. Bammer)</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Beyond.com Corp.</i> , 289 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Cal 2003).....	35
<i>In re Decker</i> , 535 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Alaska 2015) .....	18, 22, 36
<i>In re Decker</i> , 548 B.R. 813 (Bankr. D. Alaska 2015) .....	18, 24
<i>In re Federated Group</i> , 107 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 803 F. Appx. 123 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 4598 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	43
<i>In re Nat’l R.V. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 390 B.R. at 700 .....	44
<i>In re Parvin</i> , 549 B.R. 268 (1977).....	22, 24, 27
<i>In re Perkins</i> , 11 B.R. 160 (Bankr. D. VT 1980) .....	23
<i>In re Roedemeier</i> , 374 B.R. 264 (Bankr. D Kan 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Rosson</i> , 545 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Skagit Pac. Corp.</i> , 316 B.R. 330 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. RFF Family P’ship LP (In re Johnson)</i> , 554 B.R. 448 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	33, 43

*Kawaahau v. Greiger*, 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....16

*Norwest Bank Worthington v Ahlers* 485 U.S.197 (1988)..... 3, 16

*Pac. Shores Dev. LLC v. At Home Corp.*, 392 F.3d 1064 (2004)..... 3, 17, 22

*Proudfoot Consulting Co. v. Gordon (In re Gordon)*, 465 B.R. 683  
(N.D. Ga 2012 Bankr.) .....41, 42

*Schlehuber v. Fremont Nat’l Bank* 489 B.R. 570, 571  
(8th Cir. B.A.P. 2013)..... Passim

*U.S. v. Sutton*, 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986) .....23

*United States v. Lkav*, 712 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Loop 76, LLC*, 465 B.R. 525, 544  
(9th Cir. BAP 2012).....34

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101-1532 .....1

11 U.S.C. § 105 .....17

11 U.S.C. § 109 .....26

11 U.S.C. § 352 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 361 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 362 ..... 18, 31

11 U.S.C. § 501-511 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 506 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 507 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 522 ..... 18, 21, 32

11 U.S.C. § 524 .....19

11 U.S.C. § 525 .....19

11 U.S.C. § 542 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 706..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 707..... 20, 26

11 U.S.C. § 727.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1103..... 18, 44

11 U.S.C. § 1115.....20

11 U.S.C. § 1127.....35

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1141..... 19, 31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1227.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1228.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1325.....19

11 U.S.C. § 1327.....19

28 U.S.C. § 158.....5

**Other Authorities**

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 ..... passim

H.R.Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. at 380 (1977) .....24

U.S. House, Committee on the Judiciary, Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and  
Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (H. Rpt. Rept. 109-31, pt. 2).....21

**Rules**

Bankruptcy Rule 8002 .....5

Bankruptcy Rule 8005 .....5

California Code of Civ. Pro. 706.050 .....37

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) .....5
